
Memos

Item No.: 0 Page 1

Memo
Date: 12 May 2022
From: Katie MacDonald, Coastal-Burwood Support Officer
To: John Filsell, Head of the Community Support and Partnerships Unit
Cc: Lexie Reuben, Team Leader Community Funding
Reference: 22/604364

2021-22 Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund Staff
Panel Recommendations - May 2022

1. Purpose of this Memo
1.1 The purpose of the memo is to seek approval from the Head of the Community Support and

Partnerships Unit for the recommendations of the Metropolitan DRF Staff Panel regarding the
applications listed below.

Organisation Project Name Amount Requested Panel
Recommended

Epic Sports Project NZ
Charitable Trust

Get Active Sports ChCh
Corrections

$14,800 $5,000

Deutsch in
Christchurch
Incorporated

German Mid-Winter
Christmas Market at the
Riverside Market

$557 $557

New Zealand Choral
Federation Canterbury
West Coast Region

Venue hire and sound /
staging

$14,500 $8,000

Deacon Trust HeartSpace Mental Health
Coach Training
Programme

$8,000 $6,000

Christchurch Avon
Athletic Club (Inc)

Kennett Cup Steeples
incorporating the South
Island Cross Country
Championships

$525 $525

Christchurch United
Football Club Inc

Christchurch
International Cup, 7th
Edition

$12,000 $3,000

2. Background
2.1 Please see attached Decision Matrixes for information on the applications listed above

(Attachments A, B, C, D, E and F).

RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Memos

Item No.: 0 Page 2

2.2 There are no applications over $15,001 to be considered by the Sustainability and Community
Resilience Committee.

3. Financial Information
3.1 At the time of writing, the balance of the 2021/22 Discretionary Response Fund is as below.

Total Budget
2021/22

Granted To
Date

Amount
Returned

Available for
allocation

Balance if Staff
Recommendations

adopted
$460,871 $302,474 $28,918 $187,315 $164,233

4. Metropolitan DRF Staff Panel Recommendations
4.1 The total of the recommendations made in this report is: $23,082 (all from the Discretionary

Response Fund).

4.2 The Metropolitan DRF Staff Panel recommends that the Head of the Community Support and
Partnerships Unit makes a grant of $5,000 from the 2021/22 Metropolitan Discretionary
Response Fund to the Epic Sports Project NZ Charitable Trust toward funding of Get Active
Sports Christchurch Corrections.

4.3 The Metropolitan DRF Staff Panel recommends that the Head of the Community Support and
Partnerships Unit makes a grant of $557 from the 2021/22 Metropolitan Discretionary
Response Fund to Deutsch in Christchurch Incorporated for transport costs of the stage to and
from the venue.

4.4 The Metropolitan DRF Staff Panel recommends that the Head of the Community Support and
Partnerships Unit makes a grant of $8,000 from the 2021/22 Metropolitan Discretionary
Response Fund to the New Zealand Choral Federation Canterbury West Coast Region towards
venue hire and sound/staging.

4.5 The Metropolitan DRF Staff Panel recommends that the Head of the Community Support and
Partnerships Unit makes a grant of $6,000 from the 2021/22 Metropolitan Discretionary
Response Fund to the Deacon Trust towards salary costs of their Course Manager for the
HeartSpace Mental Health Coach Training Programme.

4.6 The Metropolitan DRF Staff Panel recommends that the Head of the Community Support and
Partnerships Unit makes a grant of $525 from the 2021/22 Metropolitan Discretionary
Response Fund to the Christchurch Avon Athletics Club (Inc) towards the costs of the port-a-
loos for the Kennett Cup Steeples incorporating the South Island Cross Country
Championships being held on 25th June 2022.

4.7 The Metropolitan DRF Staff Panel recommends that the Head of the Community Support and
Partnerships Unit makes a grant of $3,000 from the 2021/22 Metropolitan Discretionary
Response Fund to the Christchurch United Football Club Inc towards equipment costs and
volunteer expenses for the Christchurch International Cup Football Tournament being held in
July 2022.

4.8 Some of the above recommendations of the staff panel are not in agreement with the original
staff recommendations, please refer to the attached meeting notes from the Metropolitan
Discretionary Response Fund Staff Panel meeting held on Wednesday 11th May 2022 for
rationale (Attachment G).

RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Memos

Item No.: 0 Page 3

Attachments Ngā Tāpirihanga
No. Title Page

A Decision Matrix - 00064062 - Epic Sports Project NZ Charitable Trust - Place
Partnership Fund and Discretionary Response Fund

B   Decision Matrix - 00064063 - Deutsch in Christchurch Incorporated

C   Decision Matrix - 00064459 - New Zealand Choral Federation Canterbury West Coast
Region

D   Decision Matrix - 00064243 - Deacon Trust

E   Decision Matrix - 00064305 - Christchurch Avon Athletic Club (Inc)

F   Decision Matrix - 00064441 - Christchurch United Football Club Inc

G   Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund Staff Panel - Wednesday 11th May 2022 -
Notes

Signatories / Ngā Kaiwaitohu
Author Katie MacDonald - Support Officer

Approved By Lexie Reuben - Community Funding Advisor
John Filsell - Head of Community Support and Partnerships

RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Memos

Item No.: 0 Page 4RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Memos

Item No.: 0 Page 5RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Memos

Item No.: 0 Page 6RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Memos

Item No.: 0 Page 7RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Memos

Item No.: 0 Page 8RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Memos

Item No.: 0 Page 9RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Memos

Item No.: 0 Page 10RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Memos

Item No.: 0 Page 11RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Memos

Item No.: 0 Page 12RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Memos

Item No.: 0 Page 13RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Memos

Item No.: 0 Page 14RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Memos

Item No.: 0 Page 15RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Memos

Item No.: 0 Page 16RELE
ASED FROM PUBLIC

 EXCLU
DED



Memos

Item No.: Page 1

Memo
Date: 16 May 2022
From: Katie MacDonald, Coastal-Burwood Support Officer
To: John Filsell, Head of the Community Support and Partnerships Unit
Cc: Lexie Reuben, Team Leader Community Funding
Reference: 22/622266

2021-22 Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund Staff
Panel Recommendation - Kairos Trust - May 2022

1. Purpose of this Memo
1.1 The purpose of the memo is to seek approval from the Head of the Community Support and

Partnerships Unit for the recommendation of the Metropolitan DRF Staff Panel regarding the
application listed below.

Organisation Project Name Amount Requested Panel
Recommended

Kairos Trust Kairos Food Rescue –
Rescue Food, Feed
People, Build Community

$11,232 $11,232

2. Background
2.1 Please see the attached Decision Matrix for information on the application listed above

(Attachment A).

2.2 There are no applications over $15,001 to be considered by the Sustainability and Community
Resilience Committee.

3. Financial Information
3.1 At the time of writing, the balance of the 2021/22 Discretionary Response Fund is as below.

Total Budget
2021/22

Granted To
Date

Amount
Returned

Available for
allocation

Balance if Staff
Recommendations

adopted
$460,871 $325,556 $28,918 $164,233 $153,001

4. Metropolitan DRF Staff Panel Recommendations
4.1 The total of the recommendations made in this report is: $11,232 (all from the Discretionary

Response Fund).



Memos

Item No.: Page 2

4.2 The panel convened a one-off meeting to consider the application from Kairos Trust due to an
internal processing error creating a delay for this particular application.

4.3 The Metropolitan DRF Staff Panel recommends that the Head of the Community Support and
Partnerships Unit makes a grant of $11,232 from the 2021/22 Metropolitan Discretionary
Response Fund to the Kairos Trust towards the salary for their Operations Coordinator.

4.4 The above recommendation of the staff panel is not in agreement with the original staff
recommendation, please refer to the attached meeting notes from the Metropolitan
Discretionary Response Fund Staff Panel meeting held on Friday 13th May 2022 for rationale
(Attachment B).

Attachments Ngā Tāpirihanga
No. Title Page

A Decision Matrix - 00063817 - Kairos Trust

B   Metropolitan Discretionary Response Fund Staff Panel - Friday 13th May 2022 - Notes

Signatories / Ngā Kaiwaitohu
Author Katie MacDonald - Support Officer

Approved By Lexie Reuben - Community Funding Advisor
John Filsell - Head of Community Support and Partnerships



Memos

Item No.: Page 3



Memos

Item No.: Page 4



Memos

Item No.: Page 5


